The standard introduces a single, on balance sheet lease accounting for lessees. A lessee
recognises a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease
liability representing its obligation to make lease payment. There are recognition exemptions for
short term leases and leases of low-value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current
standard which continues to be classified as finance or operating leases.

Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities are disclosed as a single line in the statement of financial
position.

The Company elects to apply MFRS 16 retrospectively with no restatement of comparative
and cumulative adjustments resulting from the initial application of MFRS 16 are recognised in
retained earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2019.

The impact on the changes to the accounting policies applied to lease contracts entered into
by the Company as compared to those applied in previous financial statements are disclosed as
below:

					   Estimated
			   Estimated	 adjusted
			   As reported at 	 adjustments	 opening
			   31 December 	 due to adoption	 balance at
			   2018 	 of MFRS 16 	 1 January 2019
			   RM 	 RM 	 RM
		  Right-of-use asset	 -	 6,086,653	 6,086,653
		  Accumulated depreciation
		   of right-of-use assets		  (3,249,444)	 (3,249,444)
		  Lease liability	 -	 (18,537)	 (18,537)
		  Property, plant and equipment	 41,156,061	 (6,066,543)	 35,089,518
		  Accumulated depreciation
		   of property, plant and
		   equipment	 (30,306,874)	 3,247,768	 (27,059,106)
		  Retained earnings	 10,329,257	 (103)	 10,329,154

64
Advanced Packaging Technology (M) Bhd Registration No.:198201003236 (82982-K)

Notes to the Financial Statements as at 31 December 2019 (continued)

1.	 Basis of preparation (continued)

	 (d)	 Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis unless otherwise as
indicated in the summary of significant accounting policies.

	 (e)	 Significant accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated by the Directors and management and are
based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are

[…]

Included in property, plant and equipment of the Company are the following fully depreciated
property, plant and equipment which are still in use:

									   2019	 2018
									   RM	 RM
	 At cost:
	 Building							   -	 112,943
	 Plant, machinery and tools							   18,608,125	 18,083,065
	 Furniture, fittings and equipment							   388,077	 402,066
	 Motor vehicles							   590,368	 850,628

									   19,586,570	 19,448,702

11.	 Other investment
									   2019	 2018
									   RM	 RM

	 Investment in securities							   5,000,000	 5,000,000

	 Fair value through other comprehensive income.

	 Other investment represents investments in Fixed Income Fund Account with Amfunds Management
Berhad and is classified as Fair value through other comprehensive income.

	 This investment as at 31 December 2019 had interest rates ranging from 3.11% to 3.63% (2018:
3.02% to 3.64%) per annum.

	 As at the reporting date, the fair value of this investment is equivalent to its carrying value.

85
annual report 2019 laporan tahunan

12.	 Right-of-use asset

				   Lease	 Leasehold
	 			   rental	 land	 Buildings	 Total
	 2019	  		  RM	 RM	 RM	 RM
	 Cost
	 At 1 January (before restated) 			   -	 -	 -	 -
	 Initial application of MFRS 16			   20,110	 739,000	 5,327,543	 6,086,653

	 At 1 January (after restated) 			   20,110	 739,000	 5,327,543	 6,086,653
	 Addition			   -	 -	 -	 -

	 At 31 December			   20,110	 739,000	 5,327,543	 6,086,653

	 Accumulated depreciation
	 At 1 January (before restated) 			   -	 -	 -	 -
	 Initial application of MFRS 16			   1,676	 249,475	 2,998,293	 3,249,444

	 At 1 January (after restated) 			   1,676	 249,475	 2,998,293	 3,249,444
	 Depreciation for the financial year		  6,703	 7,390	 125,408	 139,501

	 At 31 December			   8,379	 256,865	 3,123,701	 3,388,945

	 Carrying amount
	 At 31 December			   11,731	 482,135	 2,203,842	 2,697,708

	Included under right-of-use assets are:

(i) 	 The Company leases a building and the contract term ranges from 2019 to 2021 for three (3)
years.

(ii) 	 Leasehold land and buildings of the Company with carrying amount of RM2,685,977 (2018:
RM Nil).

13.	 Inventories
									   2019	 2018
									   RM	 RM
	 At cost:
	 Raw materials							   2,957,388	 3,277,685
	 Work-in-progress							   409,747	 366,140
	 Finished goods							   -	 50,044
	 Consumables							   175,360	 186,062
	 Goods in-transit							   2,457	 -

									   3,544,952	 3,879,931